 - Page 1 of 10
IEC 60539-1-1  AT0003 / Issue 1
Specification available from:
Österreichischer Verband für
Elektrotechnik (OVE)
Eschenbachgasse 9
A-1010 VIENNA
IEC 60539-1-1 AT0003

Table b) R/T data
ordering code /
type code
RN
[Ω]
RN-tol.
[%]
TN
[°C]
R25
[Ω]
R25-tol.
[%]
R100
[Ω]
R100-tol.
[%]
B(25/100)
[K]
B-tol.
[%]
B57861S4302F040
S4861/3k/F40 1) 3000 1,0 25 3000 1,0 204 3,74 3988 1,0
B57861S4473A001
S4861/47k/A 1 11775 3,5 60 46578 4,2 3218 4,2 3964 0,5
B57861S4103A001
S4861/10k/A 1 6531 1,0 35 10000 1,5 680 3,3 3988 1,0
Table c) other specification requirements
ordering code /
type code
Dissipation factor*
[mW/K]
Cooling time constant *
[sec.]
Min. voltage proof
[V ac]
B57861S4302F040
S4861/3k/F40 1) 1.5 15 1250
B57861S4473A001
S4861/47k/A 1 1,5 17 1250
B57861S4103A001
S4861/10k/A 1 1,5 17 1250
1) Alternative customer specific type S4861/3k/A1 (same ratings, customer specific lead)
* The specified parameter of dissipation factor and cooling time constant are typical values. The
limits are ±50%.
1.9 Related documents
IEC 60539-1, Thermistors – Directly heated negative temperature coefficient – Part 1: Generic
specification
 - Page 5 of 10
IEC 60539-1-1  AT0003 / Issue 1
1.10 Marking
No marking on the Thermistor.
Marking on the package with bar code label:
1.11 Ordering information
Ordering code: B57-86xS4-xxx-xxxx
      NTC thermistor – type – R25(in k-Ohm) – customer specific number
1.12 Additional information (not for inspection purposes)
None.
1.13 Additional or increased severities or requirements to those specified in the generic
sectional specification
None.
 - Page 6 of 10
IEC 60539-1-1  AT0003 / Issue 1
Inspection requirements
2.1 Procedures
2.1.1 For qualification approval, the procedures shall be in accordance with the generic
specification, IEC 60539-1, 4.4/ Annex Q.
2.1.2 For quality conformance inspection, the test schedules (tables 1 and 2) include sampling,
periodicity, severities and requirements. The formation of inspection lots is covered by the
generic specification IEC 60539-1, 4.4/ Annex Q.
The following list applies to the test schedules developed in tables 1 and 2:
1) Sub-clause numbers of tests and performance requirements refer to the generic specification
IEC 60539-1.
2) Number to be tested: sample size as directly allotted to the code letter for IL of IEC 61193-2
(Single sampling plan for normal inspection).
3) In these tables: p is the periodicity (in months)
  n is the sample size
 c is the acceptance criterion (permitted number of non-conforming items)
  D indicates a destructive test
  ND indicates a non-destructive test
  IL is the inspection level
4) The temperature at which the zero-power resistance shall be measured is the temperature
specified in the detail specification. This temperature shall be stated, where required, in the test